

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

OFFICE of the SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN

OFFICE OF THE CITY VICE MAYOR TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN

26 January 2017

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor / Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Tuguegarao City, Cagayan

THRU: JOEL JOSEPH L. EGIPTO, Ph.D.

Secretary to the Sanggunian Tuguegarao City, Cagayan

Sir:

Greetings!

Please be informed that CITY ORDINANCE NOS. 01-2017 and 02-2017 of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City, Cagayan have already been referred to the Committee on Laws, Ordinances, Revisions and Legal Matters and to the Committee on Public Information/Public Utilities, Transportation and Communication for proper study, comment and/or recommendation.

We will apprise you on the action of the Body thereon the soonest possible time.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

ROSALINDAP. CALLANG, DPA

JBG/VDD

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN Capitol Hills, Tuguegarao City (078) 304-1900 Email address: sp_cagayan@yahoo.com

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan City of Tuguegarao

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY TO THE SANGGUNIAN

January 18, 201

Dr. Rosalinda P. Callang
Secretary to the Sanggunian
Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Cagayan
Capitol Hills, Tuguegarao City

Madam:

Pursuant to Section 54 of the Local Government Code, we are now submitting for review and action the attached legislative measure enacted by the Seventh City Council of Tuguegarao City during their Regular Session held on January 10, 2017, to wit:

1. CITY ORDINANCE NO. 02-2017 - "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 6 OF CITY ORDINANCE NO. 01-2017 "AN ORDINANCE SUSPENDING ALL EXISTING TRAFFIC ORDINANCES AND OTHER RELATED ORDINANCES AND ADOPTING A NEW EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC SCHEME WITHIN THE TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF TUGUEGARAO CITY FOR A PERIOD OF SIXTY (60) DAYS STARTING ON JANUARY 06, 2017 TO MARCH 06, 2017"

Thank you.

Yours truly,

Joel Joseph L. Egipto, Ph.I.



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 22ND REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JANUARY 10, 2017, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco	-do-

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 02-2017

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 6 OF CITY ORDINANCE NO. 01-2017 "AN ORDINANCE SUSPENDING ALL EXISTING TRAFFIC ORDINANCES AND OTHER RELATED ORDINANCES AND ADOPTING A NEW EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC SCHEME WITHIN THE TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF TUGUEGARAO CITY FOR A PERIOD OF SIXTY (60) DAYS STARTING ON JANUARY 06, 2017 TO MARCH 06, 2017"

RESOLVED, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to amend Section 6 of City Ordinance No. 01-2017, to wit:

SECTION 6. TRUCK AND PUBLIC UTILITY VEHICLES BAN.

- 1. NO ENTRY for all heavy vehicles with gross weight of 4,500 kilograms and above in all streets within the Poblacion from 6 o'clock in the morning to 9 o'clock in the evening;
- Vehicles and other heavy equipment used in government projects including firetrucks and ambulances and in ongoing constructions within the poblacion are exempted from the truck/vehicle ban; and,
- 3. Public Utility Vehicles such as Public Utility Vans (PUVs), Public Utility Buses (PUBs) and Public Utility Jeepneys (PUJs) are prohibited to enter the Poblacion (Centro 01-12) including Ugac Sur, Ugac Norte, part of Caritan Centro and San Gabriel.

On motion of Hon. Danilo L. Baccay, with eleven (11) members present voting in favor and two (2) against, CITY ORDINANCE NO. 02-2017 was APPROVED in plenary under suspended rules.

x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH I. ECIPTO, Ph.I Secretary to the Sanggunian

Age .

Page 1 of 2

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENDO C. DE GUZMAN II
City Vice Mayor
Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

HON. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO
City Mayor

Date: _

al